and GBP, etc. The fluctuation of these foreign currencies against RMB will have an impact on the Group’s operating
results. As at 31 December 2018, the Group’s assets and liabilities dominated in foreign currencies are as follows:

Notes to the financial statements

2018 Annual Report   ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.   183

For the year ended 31 December 2018
Renminbi Yuan

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

2. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Total assets Total liabilities

JPY 2,520,212 41,856,951
USD 59,098,088 8,765,569
GBP 80,673,800 20,942,340

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change
in the exchange rates of JPY, US dollar and GBP, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s total profit.
As the carrying amounts of financial instruments denominated in other currencies are not significant, their sensitivity
analysis are omitted here.

As at 31 December 2018

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease)

in net profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income after tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

shareholders’
equity

JPY
RMB strengthens against JPY +10% 3,343,623 – 3,343,623
RMB weakens against JPY -10% (3,343,623) – (3,343,623)

USD
RMB strengthens against USD +10% (4,278,264) (2,419,744) (6,698,009)
RMB weakens against USD -10% 4,278,264 2,419,744 6,698,009

GBP
RMB strengthens against GBP +10% (5,077,174) 11,095,479 6,018,305
RMB weakens against GBP -10% 5,077,174 (11,095,479) (6,018,305)

Notes to the financial statements

ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.   2018 Annual Report184

For the year ended 31 December 2018
Renminbi Yuan

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

2. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)
As at 31 December 2017

Increase/
(decrease) in
Basis points

Increase/
(decrease)

in net profit

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income after tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

shareholders’
equity

JPY
RMB strengthens against JPY +10% 19,559,503 – 19,559,503
RMB weakens against JPY -10% (19,559,503) – (19,559,503)

USD
RMB strengthens against USD +10% (7,794,700) (626,399) (8,421,099)
RMB weakens against USD -10% 7,794,700 626,399 8,421,099

GBP
RMB strengthens against GBP +10% (33,448) 10,945,150 10,911,702
RMB weakens against GBP -10% 33,448 (10,945,150) (10,911,702)

EUR
RMB strengthens against EUR +10% (2,251,807) (742,115) (2,993,922)
RMB weakens against EUR -10% 2,251,807 742,115 2,993,922

Notes to the financial statements

2018 Annual Report   ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.   185

For the year ended 31 December 2018
Renminbi Yuan

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

3. Capital management
The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustment to it in light of changes in economic conditions and
the risk characteristics of underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the